

No. 16-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT, THE IMMIGRANT
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER AND THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNY ROBERTS
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW*
4300 Nebraska Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4298

IRA J. KURZBAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD F. RAMOS
KURZBAN KURZBAN WEINGER
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.
2650 SW 27th Avenue, Suite 200
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 444-0060
ira@kkwtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Institutional affiliation provided
for identification purposes only

270537



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A Primary Way Non-Citizens Facing Allegedly Strong Evidence Against Them Can Suffer Prejudice is From Defense Counsel’s Failure to Negotiate an Alternative Disposition That Avoids the Most Serious Immigration Consequences	8
A. In a Wide Variety of Offenses, Counsel Can—and Do—Secure Pleas That Both Satisfy the Prosecutor’s Goals and Avoid Deportation.	10
B. In Drug Offense Cases, There are Numerous Avenues to Avoid Mandatory Deportation or to Avoid Deportation Altogether Yet Still Meet Prosecutorial Goals.....	15
State Drug Cases	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Drug Cases	18
II. Defense Attorneys Had Many Resources Available to Them in 2009 and Earlier to Help a Non-Citizen Client Avoid Deportation	21
III. The Prejudice Inquiry is Context-Specific and Requires Demonstration of a Reasonable Probability of Rejection of the Guilty Plea, Not of an Acquittal at Trial	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alam v. United States</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 647 (W.D.N.C. 2009)	29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Mohamed</i> , 71 Va. Cir. 383 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharma</i> , 58 Va. Cir. 460 (2002)	13
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 29
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	12, 27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	1, 7, 10, 22
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	2, 8, 26, 27
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Batista-Hernandez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (BIA 1997)	19
<i>Matter of Velasco</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 281 (BIA 1987)	20
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	1, 9, 16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 381 S.W.3d 322 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 862 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	31
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Carillo</i> , No. 3:15-cr-01464-H (S.D. Cal. May 29, 2015) . .	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Rueda-Carrasco</i> , No. 3:12-cr-00469-IEG (S.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2012) . . .	19
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	31
<i>Zemene v. Clark</i> , 768 S.E.2d 684 (Va. 2015)	7, 11-12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	13
18 U.S.C. § 4	19
18 U.S.C. § 641	14
18 U.S.C. § 1001	14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3607(b)	16
21 U.S.C. § 802	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	18-19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 851	20
21 U.S.C. § 952	19
21 U.S.C. § 960	19
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.2(d)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.3(b)	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.25	11
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (4th ed. Apr. 2015)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Albert Alschuler, <i>The Prosecutor's Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 50 (1968)	26
American Bar Association, Report to the House of Delegates (Aug. 2010)	16
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers <i>et al.</i> , <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (No. 00-767)	22, 24
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) (No. 08-651)	22, 23, 24
Brief for Respondent, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) (No. 08-651)	4
<i>California Criminal Defense – Procedure and Practice</i> (CEB 2016)	3
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (2016-2 ed.)	16, 24
Defending Immigrants Partnership, Representing Immigrant Defendants: A National Guide (2005-2008)	2
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. Def. of San Diego, Inc., <i>Defending A Federal Criminal Case</i> (2016)	25
ILRC, <i>Quick Reference Chart</i> , www.ilrc.org/chart	3
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>Kurzban's Immigration Law Sourcebook: A Comprehensive Outline and Reference Tool</i> (15th ed. 2016)	24
Katherine Brady <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defending Immigrants in the Ninth Circuit: Impact of Crimes under California and Other State Laws</i> (10th ed. 2008, updated 2013)	3
Kit Kinports, <i>Criminal Procedure In Perspective</i> , 98 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 71 (2007)	30
Michael Holley, <i>Immigration Consequences of Select Tennessee Offenses</i> , <i>The Defense</i> , June-July 2008	23, 24
Nat'l Dist. Attorneys Assoc., <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	6-7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Immigrant Justice Center's Defenders Initiative</i> , Federal Defender, https://www.fd.org/navigation/select-topics-in-criminal-defense/immigration-consequences-of-conviction/subsections/national-immigrant-justice-center's-defenders-initiative	25
Norton Tooby, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (2007 ed.)	24
<i>Obligation to Advise on Immigration Consequences</i> , Federal Defender, https://www.fd.org/navigation/select-topics-in-criminal-defense/immigration-consequences-of-conviction/subsections/obligation-to-advise-on-immigration-consequences	24
Scott & Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>Criminal Prosecution: Sporting Event or Quest For Truth? A Progress Report</i> , 68 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1990)	28
